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SOUTHWEST POWER POOL
RESOURCE AND ENERGY ADEQUACY LEADERSHIP TEAM (REAL)
April 18-19, 2024
Hyatt Regency Aurora Conference Center
Aurora, CO

In-Person and WebEx

SUMMARY OF MOTIONS AND ACTION ITEMS

MOTION: To approve minutes from March 22, 2024. Cindy Ireland (APSC) motioned / Shawnee
Claiborn-Pinto (PUCT) seconded. The motion passed unanimously.

ACTION ITEMS: SAWG should review the most recent LOLE study and provide a recommended
PRM (winter & summer) for 2029.
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SOUTHWEST POWER POOL
RESOURCE AND ENERGY ADEQUACY LEADERSHIP TEAM (REAL)
April 18-19, 2024
Hyatt Regency Aurora Conference Center
Aurora, CO

In- Person and WebEx

AGENDA ITEM 1 - ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS

Chairman Kristie Fiegen (SD PUC) called the meeting to order, conducted the roll call, and
reviewed the agenda. Andrew Lachowsky (AECC) held a proxy for Buddy Hasten, and Loren Ditsch
held a proxy for Colton Kennedy.

MOTION: To approve minutes from March 22, 2024. Cindy Ireland (APSC) motioned / Shawnee
Claiborn-Pinto (PUCT) seconded. The motion passed unanimously.

AGENDA ITEM 2 - STANDING UPDATES

a.

Resource Adequacy Policy Targets — Casey Cathey (SPP Staff) updated the status of
Resource Adequacy (RA) policies and targets. Cathey identified areas of emphasis to
mitigate RA risk. He indicated that a recommendation for REAL Phase Il has not been
made, but the next objectives need to be identified and put on the radar, such as how
to stabilize policies and recognize LRE challenges with additional risk moving forward.
He considered slowing down and identifying longer-term objectives in 2025. Cathey
stated that the goal for RR 622 was to be before MOPC in July and to the Board/RSC
in August.

FERC Resource Adequacy - Justin Hinton (SPP Staff) provided an update on recent
FERC filings. Hinton indicated that SPP would be filing responses to the protests and
comments filed in the ELCC/PBA docket. Hinton also provided an update on the EL23-
40 docket and indicated that they were waiting on a FERC Order, but there is no
deadline. He also provided a status update on the 206 Complaint docket, which
challenges the current accreditation process. FERC issued an order for an extension of
time to answer until May 13. He expects comments from other parties defending the
current accreditation process.

Supply Adequacy Working Group (SAWG) David Sonntag (WFEC) provided a brief
update and indicated SAWG has been working to determine the PRM level, Fuel
Assurance, and PBA policies. He indicated that. Sonntag indicated that the vote on
PRM and Fuel Assurance failed in the last SAWG meeting. Sonntag will provide updates
throughout the day during the various agenda topics.
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AGENDA ITEMS 3 - SUFFICIENCY VALUATION CURVE

Charles Hendrix (SPP Staff) provided a refresher on the Sufficiency Valuation Curve. He provided
some background on deficiency payment as found in Attachment AA Section 14 and provided
examples of the Sufficiency Valuation Curve and its impacts on the Cost of New Entry (CONE)
payments.

AGENDA ITEM 4 - RR 621 - FUEL ASSURANCE

Chris Haley (SPP Staff) provided an update on the current discussion related to Fuel Assurance
policies. Haley noted that RR 621 had been updated based on the latest SAWG meeting. He
reviewed the results of the straw poll that was taken at the last SAWG meeting and noted that the
language in the revised RR reflects Option 4A, which was reviewed during his presentation. He
reviewed the EFORd and EFOF Winter Season impacts, reflecting the most recent data available
for various scenarios, including Option 4A.

AGENDA ITEM 5 - RR 622 — PLANNING RESERVE MARGIN (PRM)

Chris Haley (SPP Staff) provided a refresher on the LOLE study assumptions and presented an
update on the status of the PRM winter and summer policy development. Haley addressed
questions regarding Base PRM vs. ACAP PRM. He identified the biggest hurdle with the proposal
as the transition mechanism. Casey Cathey (SPP Staff) further discussed the PRM results at varying
LOLE levels.

A straw poll was conducted to provide direction to SAWG for the development of RR 621 and RR
622 policies. These questions resulted in a robust discussion. The results are as follows:

Straw Poll Question Yes No Abstain

Does REAL support the direction of SAWG 13 0 1
with the Fuel Assurance Policy?

Does REAL support the recommended 36% 9 4 1
winter and 16% summer PRM?

Continue with the PRM change and review 14 0 0
the Sufficiency Valuation Curve for
consideration of the current environment?
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Develop a stair-step approach to the PRM 8 6 0
change.
Is greater than a two-year transition viable 5 7 2

going into 2028/20297

Should planned maintenance outages be No vote No vote No vote
considered in the PRM?

PRM compliance is tied directly to LOLE 2 10 2
study outcomes. Is it okay to break a 1 day
in 10-year standard for a calendar year?

Should non-firm imports be considered to 7 6 1
meet a reliability target?

Would/Should LREs be willing to pay for DR No vote No vote No vote
regionally in lieu of deficiency payment?

AGENDA ITEM 6 - MEETING REVIEW & RECAP

AGENDA ITEM 7 - VOLL CALCULATION METHODOLOGY
This agenda item was skipped.

AGENDA ITEM 8 - OPS UPDATE

CJ Brown (SPP Staff) provided a brief update on improvements to the Generation Assessment
Process (GAP) and stated that GAP is allowing for more outages. He further indicated that five-
year data is now being used to inform the long-term as opposed to three-year data.

AGENDA ITEM 9 — NEXT STEPS

AGENDA ITEM 10 - OTHER ITEMS

a. Action Items — SAWG should review the most recent LOLE study and provide a
recommended PRM (winter & summer) for 2029.

Steve Wright (SPP BOD) stated a communication plan should be considered to effectively
communicate and educate members and stakeholders on the resource adequacy activities
occurring in the REAL.
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b. Future Meetings — There is a REAL Team Education session on April 26, 2024. There is a
possibility this will be a working meeting depending on the outcome of the SAWG meeting
on Monday, April 22, 2024. The next regularly scheduled meeting is the May 24, 2024
meeting, and will be virtual.

AGENDA ITEM 11 - NEW BUSINESS
N/A

AGENDA ITEM 11 - ADJOURNMENT

Vice Chair Denise Buffington adjourned the meeting at 10:59 a.m.
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REAL TEAM MEMBERS

Andrew French (KCC) Buddy Hasten (AECC)

Chuck Hutchison (NPRB) Colton Kennedy (OPPD)

Cindy Ireland (AR PSC) Ray Hepper (SPP Board)

David Osburn (OMPA) Richard Ross (AEP)

Denise Buffington/Keaton Riddle (Evergy) Shawnee Claiborn-Pinto (PUCT)
Jason Chaplin (OCC) Steve Gaw (Advanced Power Alliance)
Kristie Fiegen (SDPUC) Steve Wright (SPP Board)

REAL MEETING PARTICIPANTS

Aaron Ramsdell aramsdell@bepc.com

Adam Schieffer ajschieffer@oppd.com

Alex Crawford acrawford@spp.org

Andrew French a.french@kcc.ks.gov

Andrew Lachowsky andrew.lachowsky@aecc.com
Angela Sartori asartori@spp.org

Apryl Eby apryl.L.eby@xcelenergy.com
Armin Sehic asehic@nmppenergy.org
Ashley Sanders asanders@spp.org

Ashlyn Collie acollie@spp.org

Austin Baccus abbaccus@spp.org

Ben Bright bbright@spp.org

Bernie Liu bernard.liu@xcelenergy.com
Bradley Payne bpayne@spp.org

Brian Johnson bajohnsonl@aep.com

Brian Rounds brian.rounds@aeslconsulting.com
Brooke Keene bkeene@spp.org

Bryan Campbell bryan.campbell@cityutilities.net
Calvin Daniels calvin.daniels@wfec.com

Carly Masenthin c.masenthin@kcc.ks.gov
Caroline Gentry cgentry@spp.org

Carrie Dixon carrie.dixon@nexteraenergy.com
Charles Hendrix chendrix@spp.org

Chris Bultsma bultsma@wapa.gov

Chris Cranford ccranford@spp.org

Chris Hanson cchanson@nd.gov

Christine Aarnes caarnes@sunflower.net

Chuck Richter contractor-crichter@spp.org
Cindy Ireland cindy.ireland@arkansas.gov

CJ Brown cbrown@spp.org

Clifford Franklin cfranklin@sunflower.net
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Colt Cornelius
Dacia Turner
Dana Shelton
David Busse
Deborah Currie
Denise Buffington
DJ Smith

Erin Cathey
Fredrick Kolp
Garrett Crowson
Gian Chan

Greg Rislov
Greg Wannier
Heather Starnes
Jacqueline Vogel
James Peters
Jason Chaplin
Jason Mazigian
Jim Jacoby

Jon Thurber

Jonathan Hathhorn

Jordan Foster
JP Maddock
Justin Grady
Kathryn Rozwod
Keaton Riddle
Kelly Riley

Kim O'Guinn
Kylah McNabb
Lee Elliott
Loren Ditsch
Mark Tiemeier
Martin Long
Matt Alvarado
Matt Powell
Maya Nevels
Melissa Seymour
Michael Riley
Natalie Mclntire
Nicole Wagner
Olivia Hough
Paul Antony
Raleigh Mohr
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ccornelius@ompa.com
dturner@ompa.com
dshelton@stonepigman.com
david.busse@libertyutilities.com
dcurrie@spp.org
denise.buffington@evergy.com
djsmith@spp.org
ecathey@spp.org
fkolp@spp.org
gcrowson@spp.org
gchan@les.com
greg.rislov@state.sd.us
greg.wannier@sierraclub.org
heather@healylawoffices.com
jvogel@spp.org
jpeters@spp.org
jason.chaplin@occ.ok.gov
jmazigian@bepc.com
jwjacoby@aep.com
jon.thurber@state.sd.us
jhathhorn@spp.org
jfoster@spp.org
jpmaddock@bepc.com
j.grady@kcc.ks.gov
krozwod@csu.org
keaton.riddle@evergy.com
rileykm@oge.com
koguinn@spp.org
kmcnabb@vestastrategicsolutions.com
lelliott@invenergy.com
liditsch@oppd.com
mark.tiemeier@mro.net
malong@oppd.com
matt.alvarado@iub.iowa.gov
mpowell@indepmo.org
maya.nevels@poweralliance.org
melissa@sun2o0.com
michael.b.riley@spp.org
nmcintire@nrdc.org
jwagner@spp.org
olivia.hough@cityutilities.net
paul@gabelassociates.com
rmohr@spp.org
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Ray Hepper raymond.hepper@gmail.com
Richard Owen owenrg@oge.com

Riley Davis riley.davis@northwestern.com
Robert Pick rjpick@nppd.com

Russell Quattlebaum rquattlebaum@spp.org

Ryan Schmitt rschmitt@nmppenergy.org
Sarah Martz sarah.martz@iub.iowa.gov
Serhat Guney eguney@spp.org

Seth Mayfield smayfield@spp.org

Shari Albrecht s.feistalbrecht@kcc.ks.gov
Shawn Geil sgeil@kepco.org

Steve Gaw rsgawl@gmail.com

Terra Higgins terra.higgins@libertyutilities.com
Terry Gates tlgates@aep.com

Tim Owens tjowens@nppd.com

Tom Michelotti thomas.michelotti@northwestern.com

Walt Shumate waltshumate@sbcglobal.net
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